
 
 
 

Smart 
Inventory Solutions 

 
Improving the Management of 

Engineering Materials and Spare Parts 
 

Second Edition 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Phillip Slater 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Industrial Press Inc. 
New York, New York 



v 

Contents 
 

Chapter 1 Introduction to Smart Inventory Solutions 
 
Achieving True Inventory Optimization 
Inventory: The Forgotten Investment 
Inventory Process Optimization™ 
Management, Reduction, or Optimization? 
Generating Lasting Results 

 

1 
 

1 
2 
4 
4 
7 
 

Chapter 2 The Mechanics of Inventory Management 
 
Simple not Simplistic 
Materials or Inventory? 
Relevant Terms and Expressions 
What is the Purpose of Having Inventory? 
Why Spares and Indirect Inventory Is Different 
An Introduction to the Materials & Inventory Management 

Cycle 
Comparison of Theoretical and Actual Inventory 

Management and Control 
Determining the Re-Order Point (ROP) 
Determining the Re-Order Quantity (ROQ) 
A Word on Monte Carlo Simulation 
Do You Hold Too Much Inventory?  Check Your Stock Turn 

Ratio 

9 
 

9 
10 
10 
12 
13 
15 

 
16 

 
19 
26 
29 
29 

Chapter 3 The Financial Impact of Inventory  
 
Don't Overcompensate 
The Inventory Management Tension 
Cash Is King 
A Simple Model of Business Economics 
The Four Financial Reports that You Absolutely Must 

Understand 
How Much Cash Can You Generate? 

33 
 

33 
34 
35 
35 
40 

 
43 



vi 

Chapter 4 People and Processes  
 
The People Factor 
Adopting a Zero Inventory Mindset 
The Influence of Process 
Systems Thinking 
The MIM Cycle in Detail 

49 
 

49 
54 
55 
56 
58 

Chapter 5 Policies & Procedures  
 
When is Critical Really Critical? 
The Spares Stocking Policy 

63 
 

63 
68 

Chapter 6 Issues, Myths and a Few Home Truths  
 
Why Inventory Reduction Often Fails 
Cracking the Inventory Code 
5 Myths of Inventory Reduction 
Why You Might Hold More Inventory Than You Really 

Need 

77 
 

77 
78 
82 
89 

 

Chapter 7 The Spare Parts Storeroom  
 
The Central Hub 
Squirrel Stores & Why You Would Be Nuts to Keep Them 
MRO and Engineering Spares: Lean, Mean or Somewhere 

In Between? 
Is Your Storeroom a Pit Stop or a Supermarket? 

97 
 

97 
98 

106 
 

114 

Chapter 8 The 7 Actions for Inventory Reduction  
 
The Bath Tub Principle 
Hypothesis Driven Analysis 
Double Loop Learning 
Action #1:  Have Someone Else Hold It and/or Pay For It 
Action #2:  Sell Excess and Obsolete Stock 
Action #3:  Eliminate Duplication  
Action #4:  Change the Factors That Drive Safety Stock 
Action #5:  Reduce Reorder Stock 
Action #6:  More Closely Match Delivery with Usage 
Action #7:  Reduce the Value of Items Held 

117 
 

117 
118 
119 
121 
127 
132 
136 
141
145
149 



 

vii 

Chapter 9 Inventory Process Optimization™  
 
Beware Implicit Assumptions  
The Inventory Process Optimization™ Method 
Stream 1: The Individual Parts Review  

• The Inventory Cash Release® Process 
• Getting the Focus Right 
• When to Apply Which Action 
• The Step-By-Step Process 
• Example Application of the ICR® Process 
• Reviewing the Long Tail 

Stream 2: The Management Process Review 

153 
 

153 
155 
158 

 
 
 
 
 
 

182 

Chapter 10 Execution: Taking Action to Achieve Results
  

Selecting Your Inventory Review Champion 
The Role of Your Inventory Review Champion 
Who to Involve in an Inventory Review Program 
The Three Stages of an Inventory Process Optimization™ 

Program 
Measuring Your Progress 
Integrating New Inventory Items  
Integrating Inventory Process Optimization™ with 

Inventory Management 

183 
 

185
187
188 
189 

 
202 
203 
205 

Chapter 11 Case Studies  
  
Case Study 1: Establishing a Materials and Inventory 

Management System  
Case Study 2: Applying the Inventory Process 

Optimization™ Method 
 

209 
 

211 
 

217 

Chapter 12 Where To From Here? 225 

Bibliography 231 

Appendix A: Materials and Inventory Management 
Glossary 

233 

Appendix B: Data Collection Questions  251 

Index 255 



viii 

Index of Tables and Figures 
 

Tables 
Chapter 2: The Mechanics of Inventory Management 
2-1 Relevant Terms and Expressions 11 
 
Chapter 3: The Financial Impact of Inventory 
3-1 The Impact of Reduced Inventory 38 
3-2 Examples of Actions and Their Impact 39 
 
Chapter 7: The Spare Parts Storeroom 
7-1 Comparison of Demand Data 102 
7-2 Results for Scenario 1 105 
 
Chapter 9: Inventory Process Optimization™ 
9-1 Categories for Spares Inventory 163 
 
Chapter 11: Case Studies 
11-1 Issues and Mitigation Actions  213 
11-2 Management Issues Identified 220 
   
Figures  
Chapter 2: The Mechanics of Inventory Management 
2-1 The Materials and Inventory Management (MIM) 

Cycle 
16 

2-2 The Classic Theoretical Saw Tooth Diagram 17 
2-3 Actual Component Demand/Supply Chart 18 
2-4 The Normal or Gaussian Distribution 23 
2-5 Example ROP Calculation 24 
2-6 The Poisson Distribution 25 
   
Chapter 3: The Financial Impact of Inventory 
3-1 The Traditional Inventory Tension 34 
3-2 The Cash Flow Cycle 37 
3-3 Example of the Asset Section of a Balance Sheet 41 
3-4 Example of a Calculation Sheet 46 



 

ix 

3-5 Blank Calculation Sheet 47 
 
Chapter 4: People and Processes 
4-1 Simplified Supply Chain 57 
4-2 The MIM Cycle 58 
 
Chapter 5: Policies and Procedures 
5-1 Confidence Level for Spares Availability 67 
5-2 Spares Category Decision Tree 72 
5-3 Spares Stocking Policy Checklist 75 
 
Chapter 7: The Spare Parts Storeroom 
7-1 Demand Profile Without a Squirrel Store 103 
7-2 Demand Profile With a Squirrel Store 103 
7-3 Average Inventory Increases 264% with a 

Squirrel Store 
105 

7-4 The Principles of Lean Thinking 110 
 
Chapter 8: The 7 Actions for Inventory Reduction 
8-1 The Bath Tub Principle 118 
8-2 Double Loop Vs. Single Loop Learning 119 
8-3 The ‘7 Actions for Inventory Reduction’ 120 
8-4 Action #1 122 
8-5 Action #2 127 
8-6 Action #4 136 
8-7 Action #5 142 
8-8 Action #6 145 
8-9 Action #7 149 
 
Chapter 9: Inventory Process Optimization™ 
9-1 The Inventory Process Optimization™ Method 156 
9-2 Cumulative Value Curve 160 
9-3 Pareto Principle Case Study A 161 
9-4 Pareto Principle Case Study B 162 
9-5 Summary of When to Apply Which Action 165 
9-6 The Process Acts as a Decision Making Filter 166 



x 

9-7 The Step-by-Step ICR® Process 168 
9-8 Typical Inventory Review Spreadsheet 173 
9-9 An ICR® List Sorted by Bin Value 174 
9-10 Example Cumulative Value Curve 175 
9-11 An Expanded Spreadsheet 176 
9-12 The Completed Spreadsheet 177 
9-13 Software Makes It Easier to Track the Process 178 
9-14 Identify the Long Tail of Items that Add No Value 179 
9-15 Identifying the Over Stocked Items 181 
 
Chapter 10: Execution: Taking Action to Achieve Results 
10-1 The Inventory Review Champion ‘Sweet Spot’ 186 
10-2 The Sequence of Activity for an Inventory Review 

Program 
190 

10-3 Inventory Program Reporting Template 202 
10-4 The Stock Decision Checklist for Engineering 

Inventory 
207 

10-5 The Stock Decision Checklist for General 
Inventory 

208 

 
Chapter 11: Case Studies 
11-1 Four Stages Implementation Process  212 
11-2 Communicating Procedures  215 
11-3 The Process Implemented  218 
11-4 Pareto Results for Two Locations  219 
11-5 Example of Inventory Tracking ‘Dashboard’  221 
11-6 Initial Results 222 
11-7 Results Achieved Over Time  223 

 
 



 

 

Need More Information? 
 
 

Phillip Slater provides the services and tools to help 
companies achieve their engineering materials and 
spare parts goals and get the right parts, in the right 
place, at the right time, for the right reason. 
 
For more information on: 

 
• Achieving true inventory optimization 
• Minimizing materials and inventory 

management risk 
• Developing materials and inventory 

management policies and procedures  
• Accessing inventory management tools and 

techniques that work 
• Accessing practical materials and inventory and 

stores management advice 
• Program implementation and training      
• The Inventory Cash Release® Software 

 
contact Phillip Slater via his website: 
 

www.PhillipSlater.com 

 
 
 
Initiate Action Pty Ltd 
Melbourne, Australia 
 
Ph: + 61 3 9331 3181 
Fax: + 61 3 9331 3180 




