# **Smart Inventory Solutions**

Improving the Management of Engineering Materials and Spare Parts

Second Edition

Phillip Slater

Industrial Press Inc. New York, New York

### **Contents**

Chapter 1 Introduction to Smart Inventory Solutions		
Achieving True Inventory Optimization	1	
Inventory: The Forgotten Investment	2	
Inventory Process Optimization™	4	
Management, Reduction, or Optimization?	4	
Generating Lasting Results	7	
Chapter 2 The Mechanics of Inventory Management	9	
Simple not Simplistic	9	
Materials or Inventory?	10	
Relevant Terms and Expressions	10	
What is the Purpose of Having Inventory?	12	
Why Spares and Indirect Inventory Is Different	13	
An Introduction to the Materials & Inventory Management Cycle	15	
Comparison of Theoretical and Actual Inventory Management and Control	16	
Determining the Re-Order Point (ROP)	19	
Determining the Re-Order Quantity (ROQ)	26	
A Word on Monte Carlo Simulation	29	
Do You Hold Too Much Inventory? Check Your Stock Turn Ratio	29	
Chapter 3 The Financial Impact of Inventory	33	
Don't Overcompensate	33	
The Inventory Management Tension	34	
Cash Is King	35	
A Simple Model of Business Economics	35	
The Four Financial Reports that You Absolutely Must	40	
Understand		
How Much Cash Can You Generate?	43	

Chapter 4 People and Processes	
The People Factor Adopting a Zero Inventory Mindset The Influence of Process Systems Thinking The MIM Cycle in Detail	49 54 55 56 58
Chapter 5 Policies & Procedures	63
When is Critical Really Critical? The Spares Stocking Policy	63 68
Chapter 6 Issues, Myths and a Few Home Truths	77
Why Inventory Reduction Often Fails Cracking the Inventory Code 5 Myths of Inventory Reduction Why You Might Hold More Inventory Than You Really Need	77 78 82 89
Chapter 7 The Spare Parts Storeroom	97
The Central Hub Squirrel Stores & Why You Would Be Nuts to Keep Them MRO and Engineering Spares: Lean, Mean or Somewhere In Between? Is Your Storeroom a Pit Stop or a Supermarket?	97 98 106 114
Chapter 8 The 7 Actions for Inventory Reduction	117
The Bath Tub Principle Hypothesis Driven Analysis Double Loop Learning Action #1: Have Someone Else Hold It and/or Pay For It Action #2: Sell Excess and Obsolete Stock Action #3: Eliminate Duplication Action #4: Change the Factors That Drive Safety Stock Action #5: Reduce Reorder Stock Action #6: More Closely Match Delivery with Usage Action #7: Reduce the Value of Items Held	117 118 119 121 127 132 136 141 145

Chapter 9 Inventory Process Optimization™	153
Beware Implicit Assumptions The Inventory Process Optimization™ Method Stream 1: The Individual Parts Review • The Inventory Cash Release® Process • Getting the Focus Right • When to Apply Which Action • The Step-By-Step Process • Example Application of the ICR® Process • Reviewing the Long Tail Stream 2: The Management Process Review	153 155 158 182
Chapter 10 Execution: Taking Action to Achieve Results	183
Selecting Your Inventory Review Champion The Role of Your Inventory Review Champion Who to Involve in an Inventory Review Program The Three Stages of an Inventory Process Optimization™ Program	185 187 188 189
Measuring Your Progress Integrating New Inventory Items Integrating Inventory Process Optimization™ with Inventory Management	202 203 205
Chapter 11 Case Studies	209
Case Study 1: Establishing a Materials and Inventory Management System Case Study 2: Applying the Inventory Process	211 217
Optimization™ Method	
Chapter 12 Where To From Here?	225
Bibliography	231
Appendix A: Materials and Inventory Management Glossary	233
Appendix B: Data Collection Questions	
Index	255

## **Index of Tables and Figures**

Table	S	
Chapt	er 2: The Mechanics of Inventory Management	
2-1	Relevant Terms and Expressions	11
Chapt	er 3: The Financial Impact of Inventory	
3-1	The Impact of Reduced Inventory	38
3-2	Examples of Actions and Their Impact	39
Chapt	er 7: The Spare Parts Storeroom	
7-1	Comparison of Demand Data	102
7-2	Results for Scenario 1	105
Chapt	er 9: Inventory Process Optimization™	
9-1	Categories for Spares Inventory	163
Chapt	er 11: Case Studies	
11-1	Issues and Mitigation Actions	213
11-2	Management Issues Identified	220
Figur	es	
Chapt	er 2: The Mechanics of Inventory Management	
2-1	The Materials and Inventory Management (MIM) Cycle	16
2-2	The Classic Theoretical Saw Tooth Diagram	17
2-3	Actual Component Demand/Supply Chart	18
2-4	The Normal or Gaussian Distribution	23
2-5	Example ROP Calculation	24
2-6	The Poisson Distribution	25
Chapt	er 3: The Financial Impact of Inventory	
3-1	The Traditional Inventory Tension	34
3-2	The Cash Flow Cycle	37
3-3	Example of the Asset Section of a Balance Sheet	41
3-4	Evample of a Calculation Sheet	46

3-5	Blank Calculation Sheet	47
Chapt	ter 4: People and Processes	
4-1	Simplified Supply Chain	57
4-2	The MIM Cycle	58
Chapt	ter 5: Policies and Procedures	
5-1	Confidence Level for Spares Availability	67
5-2	Spares Category Decision Tree	72
5-3	Spares Stocking Policy Checklist	75
Chapt	ter 7: The Spare Parts Storeroom	
7-1	Demand Profile Without a Squirrel Store	103
7-2	Demand Profile With a Squirrel Store	103
7-3	Average Inventory Increases 264% with a	105
7-4	Squirrel Store The Principles of Lean Thinking	110
Chapt	ter 8: The 7 Actions for Inventory Reduction	
8-1	The Bath Tub Principle	118
8-2	Double Loop Vs. Single Loop Learning	119
8-3	The '7 Actions for Inventory Reduction'	120
8-4	Action #1	122
8-5	Action <sup>#</sup> 2	127
8-6	Action #4	136
8-7	Action #5	142
8-8	Action <sup>#</sup> 6	145
8-9	Action <sup>#</sup> 7	149
Chapt	ter 9: Inventory Process Optimization™	
9-1	The Inventory Process Optimization™ Method	156
9-2	Cumulative Value Curve	160
9-3	Pareto Principle Case Study A	161
9-4	Pareto Principle Case Study B	162
9-5	Summary of When to Apply Which Action	165
9-6	The Process Acts as a Decision Making Filter	166

9-7	The Step-by-Step ICR® Process	168
9-8	Typical Inventory Review Spreadsheet	173
9-9	An ICR <sup>®</sup> List Sorted by Bin Value	174
9-10	Example Cumulative Value Curve	175
9-11	An Expanded Spreadsheet	176
9-12	The Completed Spreadsheet	177
9-13	Software Makes It Easier to Track the Process	178
9-14	Identify the Long Tail of Items that Add No Value	179
9-15	Identifying the Over Stocked Items	181
Chapt	er 10: Execution: Taking Action to Achieve Results	
10-1	The Inventory Review Champion 'Sweet Spot'	186
10-2	The Sequence of Activity for an Inventory Review Program	190
10-3	Inventory Program Reporting Template	202
10-4	The Stock Decision Checklist for Engineering Inventory	207
10-5	The Stock Decision Checklist for General Inventory	208
Chapt	er 11: Case Studies	
11-1	Four Stages Implementation Process	212
11-2	Communicating Procedures	215
11-3	The Process Implemented	218
11-4	Pareto Results for Two Locations	219
11-5	Example of Inventory Tracking 'Dashboard'	221
11-6	Initial Results	222
11-7	Results Achieved Over Time	223

#### **Need More Information?**

Phillip Slater provides the services and tools to help companies achieve their engineering materials and spare parts goals and get the right parts, in the right place, at the right time, for the right reason.

#### For more information on:

- Achieving true inventory optimization
- Minimizing materials and inventory management risk
- Developing materials and inventory management policies and procedures
- Accessing inventory management tools and techniques that work
- Accessing practical materials and inventory and stores management advice
- Program implementation and training
- The Inventory Cash Release® Software

contact Phillip Slater via his website:

www.PhillipSlater.com

Initiate Action Pty Ltd Melbourne, Australia

Ph: + 61 3 9331 3181 Fax: + 61 3 9331 3180